## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT FILING OF LEDBETTER WATER DISTRICT	)	CASE NO 2021-00158
	)	
	)	

## ORDER

By Order entered May 4, 2021, the Commission, among other things, approved a purchased water adjustment (PWA) factor effective May 4, 2021, and ordered Ledbetter Water District to file responses to Commission Staff's Request for Information (Staff's Request) that would allow the Commission to determine whether Ledbetter District charged rates between May 2020 and May 4, 2021, that were in compliance with KRS 278.160, KRS 278.180, and 807 KAR 5:068. On May 13, 2021, Ledbetter District responded to Staff's Request by way of a letter from Alan Fox, Ledbetter District's Manager.

In its responses, Ledbetter admits that it filed an application for approval of a purchased water agreement (PWA) in May 2020, which was rejected for filing due to certain filing deficiencies. Ledbetter also admits that it began charging rates in May 2020 that were consistent with the PWA that was rejected for filing in May 2020. Based upon the responses, it appears that Ledbetter may have charged rates between May 2020 and May 4, 2021, that were not approved by the Commission. By separate Order, the Commission will establish an investigative case, to determine whether the rates charged by Ledbetter during that period were in compliance with Commission authorized rates.

The Commission, on its own motion, finds that Ledbetter District satisfied the requirements of the Commission's May 4, 2021 Order, by filing responses to Staff's Request, and therefore this case can be closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that this case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

ENTERED

AUG 05 2021

RENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

for

Case No. 2021-00158

\*Ledbetter Water District 1483 US Highway 60W P. O. Box 123 Ledbetter, KY 42058-0123

\*Alan Fox Ledbetter Water District P. O. Box 123 Ledbetter, KY 42058